



2023 EU-wide Transparency Exercise

Bank Name	DEUTSCHE APOTHEKER- UND ÄRZTEBANK EG
LEI Code	5299007S3UH5RKUYDA52
Country Code	DE

This bank does not report FINREP data on a consolidated level, and so only COREP templates are published.

2023 EU-wide Transparency Exercise

Key Metrics

DEUTSCHE APOTHEKER- UND ÄRZTEBANK EG

(mln EUR, %)	As of 30/09/2022	As of 31/12/2022	As of 31/03/2023	As of 30/06/2023	COREP CODE	REGULATION
Available capital (amounts)						
Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) capital - transitional period	2,494	2,331	2,366	2,612	C 01.00 (r0020,c0010)	Article 50 of CRR
Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) capital - transitional period - as if IFRS 9 or analogous ECLs transitional arrangements had not been applied	2,494	2,331	2,366	2,612	C 01.00 (r0020,c0010) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0010)	Article 50 of CRR
Tier 1 capital - transitional period	2,494	2,331	2,366	2,612	C 01.00 (r0015,c0010)	Article 25 of CRR
Tier 1 capital as if IFRS 9 or analogous ECLs transitional arrangements had not been applied - transitional definition	2,494	2,331	2,366	2,612	C 01.00 (r0015,c0010) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0010) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0020)	Article 25 of CRR
Total capital - transitional period	2,756	2,595	2,630	2,808	C 01.00 (r0010,c0010)	Articles 4(118) and 72 of CRR
Total capital - transitional period - as if IFRS 9 or analogous ECLs transitional arrangements had not been applied	2,756	2,595	2,630	2,808	C 01.00 (r0010,c0010) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0010) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0020) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0030)	Articles 4(118) and 72 of CRR
Risk exposure amounts						
Total risk exposure amount	15,011	14,752	15,101	15,308	C 02.00 (r0010,c0010)	Articles 92(3), 95, 96 and 98 of CRR
Total risk exposure amount as if IFRS 9 or analogous ECLs transitional arrangements had not been applied	15,011	14,752	15,101	15,308	C 02.00 (r0010,c0010) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0040)	Articles 92(3), 95, 96 and 98 of CRR
Capital ratios						
Common Equity Tier 1 (as a percentage of risk exposure amount) - transitional definition	16.62%	15.80%	15.67%	17.06%	CA3 {1}	-
Common Equity Tier 1 (as a percentage of risk exposure amount) - transitional definition - as if IFRS 9 or analogous ECLs transitional arrangements had not been applied	16.62%	15.80%	15.67%	17.06%	(C 01.00 (r0020,c0010) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0010)) / (C 02.00 (r0010,c0010) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0040))	-
Tier 1 (as a percentage of risk exposure amount) - transitional definition	16.62%	15.80%	15.67%	17.06%	CA3 {3}	-
Tier 1 (as a percentage of risk exposure amount) as if IFRS 9 or analogous ECLs transitional arrangements had not been applied	16.62%	15.80%	15.67%	17.06%	(C 01.00 (r0015,c0010) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0010) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0020)) / (C 02.00 (r0010,c0010) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0040))	-
Total capital (as a percentage of risk exposure amount) - transitional definition	18.36%	17.59%	17.42%	18.34%	CA3 {5}	-
Total capital (as a percentage of risk exposure amount) as if IFRS 9 or analogous ECLs transitional arrangements had not been applied	18.36%	17.59%	17.42%	18.34%	(C 01.00 (r0010,c0010) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0010) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0020) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0030) / (C 02.00 (r0010,c0010) - C 05.01 (r0440,c0040))	-
Leverage ratios						
Leverage ratio total exposure measure - using a transitional definition of Tier 1 capital	65,129	54,751	52,504	52,088	C 47.00 (r0300,c0010)	Article 429 of the CRR; Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/62 of 10 October 2014 amending CRR
Leverage ratio - using a transitional definition of Tier 1 capital	3.83%	4.26%	4.51%	5.01%	C 47.00 (r0340,c0010)	Article 429 of the CRR; Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/62 of 10 October 2014 amending CRR



2023 EU-wide Transparency Exercise

Leverage ratio

DEUTSCHE APOTHEKER- UND ÄRZTEBANK EG

(mln EUR, %)		As of 30/09/2022	As of 31/12/2022	As of 31/03/2023	As of 30/06/2023	COREP CODE	REGULATION
A.1	Tier 1 capital - transitional definition	2,494	2,331	2,366	2,612	C 47.00 (r0320,c0010)	Article 429 of the CRR; Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/62 of 10 October 2014 amending CRR
A.2	Tier 1 capital - fully phased-in definition	2,494	2,331	2,366	2,612	C 47.00 (r0310,c0010)	
B.1	Total leverage ratio exposures - using a transitional definition of Tier 1 capital	65,129	54,751	52,504	52,088	C 47.00 (r0300,c0010)	
B.2	Total leverage ratio exposures - using a fully phased-in definition of Tier 1 capital	65,129	54,751	52,504	52,088	C 47.00 (r0290,c0010)	
C.1	Leverage ratio - using a transitional definition of Tier 1 capital	3.83%	4.26%	4.51%	5.01%	[A.1]/[B.1]	
C.2	Leverage ratio - using a fully phased-in definition of Tier 1 capital	3.83%	4.26%	4.51%	5.01%	[A.2]/[B.2]	

		(in EUR, %)						
		As of 30/09/2022	As of 31/12/2022	As of 31/03/2023	As of 30/06/2023	COREP CODE	REGULATION	
OWN FUNDS	A	OWN FUNDS	2,756	2,595	2,630	2,808	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 4(1)(b) and 72 of CRR
	A.1	COMMON EQUITY TIER 1 CAPITAL (net of deductions and after applying transitional adjustments)	2,494	2,331	2,366	2,612	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Article 59 of CRR
	A.1.1	Capital instruments eligible as CET1 Capital (including share premium and net own capital instruments)	1,185	1,192	1,196	1,207	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 26(1) points (a) and (b), 27 to 29, 36(1) point (f) and 42 of CRR
	A.1.2	Retained earnings	657	657	657	733	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 36(1) point (c), 26(2) and 36(1) points (a) and (f) of CRR
	A.1.3	Accumulated other comprehensive income	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 4(1)(b), 26(1) point (d) and 36(1) point (f) of CRR
	A.1.4	Other Reserves	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 4(1)(b) and 26(1) point (a) of CRR
	A.1.5	Funds for general banking risk	905	905	905	959	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 4(1)(b), 26(1) point (f) and 36(1) point (f) of CRR
	A.1.6	Minority interest given recognition in CET1 capital	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Article 84 of CRR
	A.1.7	Adjustments to CET1 due to prudential filters	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 32 to 35 of and 36(1) point (f) of CRR
	A.1.8	(-) Intangible assets (including Goodwill)	-112	-127	-141	-123	C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 4(1)(b), 36(1) point (d) and 37 of CRR, Articles 4(1)(b), 36(1) point (d) and 37 point (a) of CRR
	A.1.9	(-) DTAs that rely on future profitability and do not arise from temporary differences (net of associated DTAs)	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 36(1) point (c) and 38 of CRR
	A.1.10	(-) IIR shortfall of credit risk adjustments to expected losses	-65	-222	-165	-62	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 36(1) point (d), 40 and 139 of CRR
	A.1.11	(-) Defined benefit pension fund assets	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 4(1)(b), 36(1) point (a) and 41 of CRR
	A.1.12	(-) Reciprocal cross holdings in CET1 Capital	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 4(1)(b), 36(1) point (a) and 44 of CRR
	A.1.13	(-) Excess deduction from AT1 items over AT1 Capital	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Article 36(1) point (f) of CRR
	A.1.14	(-) Deductions related to assets which can alternatively be subject to a 1.250% risk weight	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 4(1)(b), 36(1) point (a) (i) and 89 to 91 of CRR, Articles 36(1) point (a) (i), 24(1) point (b), 24(2) point (b) and 25 of CRR, Articles 36(1) point (a) (i) and 27(2) of CRR, Articles 36(1) point (a) (i) and 135(b) of CRR and Article 36(1) point (a) (i) and 135(c) of CRR
	A.1.14.1	Of which: from securitisation positions (-)	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 36(1) point (a) (i), 24(1) point (b), 24(2) point (b) and 25 of CRR
	A.1.15	(-) Holdings of CET1 capital instruments of financial sector entities where the institution does not have a significant investment	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 4(1)(b), 36(1) point (b), 43 to 46, 49 (2) and (3) and 79 of CRR
	A.1.16	(-) Deductible DTAs that rely on future profitability and arise from temporary differences	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 36(1) point (c) and 38, Articles 48(1) point (a) and 48(2) of CRR
	A.1.17	(-) Holdings of CET1 capital instruments of financial sector entities where the institution has a significant investment	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 4(1)(b), 36(1) point (b), 43, 45, 47, 48(1) point (b), 48(1) point (c), 49 (2) and 79 of CRR
	A.1.18	(-) Amount exceeding the 17.65% threshold	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Article 48 of CRR
	A.1.18A	(-) Insufficient coverage for non-performing exposures	-5	-7	-7	-9	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 36(1) point (a) and Article 47c of CRR
	A.1.18B	(-) Minimum value commitment shortfalls	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Article 36(1) point (a) and Article 133(2) of CRR
	A.1.18C	(-) Other foreseeable tax charges	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Article 36(1) point (a) of CRR
	A.1.19	(-) Additional deductions of CET1 Capital due to Article 3 CRR	-71	-68	-79	-93	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Article 3 CRR
	A.1.20	CET1 capital elements or deductions - other	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	-
	A.1.21	Transitional adjustments	0	0	0	0	GA1 (1.1.1.6 + 1.1.1.8 + 1.1.1.20)	-
A.1.21.1	Transitional adjustments due to grandfathered CET1 Capital instruments (+/-)	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 48(1) to (3), and 48B to 48F of CRR	
A.1.21.2	Transitional adjustments due to additional minority interests (+/-)	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 479 and 480 of CRR	
A.1.21.3	Other transitional adjustments to CET1 Capital (+/-)	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 469 to 472, 478 and 481 of CRR	
A.2	ADDITIONAL TIER 1 CAPITAL (net of deductions and after transitional adjustments)	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Article 61 of CRR	
A.2.1	Additional Tier 1 Capital Instruments	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000)	-	
A.2.2	(-) Excess deduction from T2 items over T2 capital	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	-	
A.2.3	Other Additional Tier 1 Capital components and deductions	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000)	-	
A.2.4	Additional Tier 1 transitional adjustments	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000)	-	
A.3	TIER 1 CAPITAL (net of deductions and after transitional adjustments)	2,494	2,331	2,366	2,612	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Article 25 of CRR	
A.4	TIER 2 CAPITAL (net of deductions and after transitional adjustments)	262	264	264	196	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	Article 71 of CRR	
A.4.1	Tier 2 Capital instruments	183	186	185	185	C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000)	-	
A.4.2	Other Tier 2 Capital components and deductions	79	78	78	11	C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000)	-	
A.4.3	Tier 2 transitional adjustments	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000) + C 01.00 (0000,0000)	-	
OWN FUNDS REQUIREMENTS	B	TOTAL RISK EXPOSURE AMOUNT	15,011	14,752	15,101	15,308	C 02.00 (0000,0000)	Articles 92(1), 95, 96 and 98 of CRR
	B.1	Of which: Transitional adjustments included	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	-
	B.2	Of which: Transitional adjustments excluded	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	-
CAPITAL RATIOS (%) Transitional period	C.1	COMMON EQUITY TIER 1 CAPITAL RATIO (transitional period)	16.62%	15.80%	15.67%	17.06%	CA3 (1)	-
	C.2	TIER 1 CAPITAL RATIO (transitional period)	16.62%	15.80%	15.67%	17.06%	CA3 (2)	-
	C.3	TOTAL CAPITAL RATIO (transitional period)	18.36%	17.59%	17.42%	18.34%	CA3 (3)	-
CET1 Capital Fully loaded	D	COMMON EQUITY TIER 1 CAPITAL (fully loaded)	2,494	2,331	2,366	2,612	A.1+A.2+A.3+MIN(A.4+A.2.1+A.2.2+A.2.3+A.2.4)	-
	E	COMMON EQUITY TIER 1 CAPITAL RATIO (fully loaded)	16.62%	15.80%	15.67%	17.06%	(D.1)/(B.1)	-
Memo Items	F	Adjustments to CET1 due to IFRS 9 transitional arrangements	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	-
	F	Adjustments to AT1 due to IFRS 9 transitional arrangements	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	-
	F	Adjustments to T2 due to IFRS 9 transitional arrangements	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	-
	F	Adjustments included in RWAs due to IFRS 9 transitional arrangements	0	0	0	0	C 01.00 (0000,0000)	-

(1) The fully loaded CET1 ratio is an estimate calculated based on banks' supervisory reporting. Therefore, any capital instruments that are not eligible from a regulatory point of view at the reporting date are not taken into account in this calculation. Fully loaded CET1 capital ratio estimation is based on the formulae stated in column "COREP CODE" - please note that this might lead to differences to fully loaded CET1 capital ratios published by the participating banks, e.g. in their Pillar 3 disclosure.

2023 EU-wide Transparency Exercise

Overview of Risk exposure amounts
DEUTSCHE APOTHEKER- UND ÄRZTEBANK EG

	RWAs				COREP CODE
	As of 30/09/2022	As of 31/12/2022	As of 31/03/2023	As of 30/06/2023	
(min EUR, %)					
Credit risk (excluding CCR and Securitisations) ¹	13,441	13,184	13,264	13,681	C 02.00 (r0040, c0010) - [C 07.00 (r0090, c0220, s001) + C 07.00 (r0110, c0220, s001) + C 07.00 (r0130, c0220, s001) + C 08.01 (r0040, c0260, s001) + C 08.01 (r0050, c0260, s001) + C 08.01 (r0060, c0260, s001) + C 08.01 (r0040, c0260, s002) + C 08.01 (r0050, c0260, s002) + C 08.01 (r0060, c0260, s002) + C 02.00 (r0470, c0010) + C 02.00 (r0460, c0010)]
Of which the standardised approach	1,298	1,192	1,236	1,047	C 02.00 (r0050, c0010) - [C 07.00 (r0090, c0220, s001) + C 07.00 (r0110, c0220, s001) + C 07.00 (r0130, c0220, s001)]
Of which the foundation IRB (FIRB) approach	3,448	3,394	3,228	3,199	C 02.00 (r0250, c0010) - [C 08.01 (r0040, c0260, s002) + C 08.01 (r0050, c0260, s002) + C 08.01 (r0060, c0260, s002)]
Of which the advanced IRB (AIRB) approach	7,971	7,822	8,006	8,635	C 02.00 (r0310, c0010) - [C 08.01 (r0040, c0260, s001) + C 08.01 (r0050, c0260, s001) + C 08.01 (r0060, c0260, s001)]
Of which equity IRB	509	572	623	623	C 02.00 (r0420, c0010)
Counterparty credit risk (CCR, excluding CVA) ²	80	114	134	112	C 07.00 (r0090, c0220, s001) + C 07.00 (r0110, c0220, s001) + C 07.00 (r0130, c0220, s001) + C 08.01 (r0040, c0260, s001) + C 08.01 (r0050, c0260, s001) + C 08.01 (r0060, c0260, s001) + C 08.01 (r0040, c0260, s002) + C 08.01 (r0050, c0260, s002) + C 08.01 (r0060, c0260, s002) + C 02.00 (r0460, c0010)
Credit valuation adjustment - CVA	15	14	14	15	C 02.00 (r0640, c0010)
Settlement risk	38	3	172	7	C 02.00 (r0490, c0010)
Securitisation exposures in the banking book (after the cap)	0	0	0	0	C 02.00 (r0470, c0010)
Position, foreign exchange and commodities risks (Market risk)	0	0	79	0	C 02.00 (r0520, c0010)
Of which the standardised approach	0	0	79	0	C 02.00 (r0530, c0010)
Of which IMA	0	0	0	0	C 02.00 (r0580, c0010)
Of which securitisations and resecuritisations in the trading book	0	0	0	0	C 19.00 (r0010, c0601)*12.5 + C 20.00 (r010, c0450)*12.5 + MAX(C 24.00(r0010, c0090), C 24.00(c0010, c0100), C 24.00(r0010, c0110))*12.5
Large exposures in the trading book	0	0	0	0	C 02.00 (r0680, c0010)
Operational risk	1,437	1,437	1,437	1,493	C 02.00 (r0590, c0010)
Of which basic indicator approach	0	0	0	0	C 02.00 (r0600, c0010)
Of which standardised approach	1,437	1,437	1,437	1,493	C 02.00 (r0610, c0010)
Of which advanced measurement approach	0	0	0	0	C 02.00 (r0620, c0010)
Other risk exposure amounts	0	0	0	0	C 02.00 (r0630, c0010) + C 02.00 (r0690, c0010)
Total	15,011	14,752	15,101	15,308	

¹ The positions "of which" are for information and do not need to sum up to Credit risk (excluding CCR and Securitisations)

² On-balance sheet exposures related to Free Deliveries (according to Article 379(1)) have not been included in 'Counterparty Credit Risk (CCR, excluding CVA)'. They are instead reported in the 'Credit Risk (excluding CCR and Securitisations)' section.

2023 EU-wide Transparency Exercise

Market Risk

DEUTSCHE APOTHEKER- UND ARZTEBANK EG

	SA		IM										IM											
	TOTAL RISK EXPOSURE AMOUNT	TOTAL RISK EXPOSURE AMOUNT	VaR (Memorandum item)		STRESSED VaR (Memorandum item)			INCREMENTAL DEFAULT AND MIGRATION RISK CAPITAL CHARGE		ALL PRICE RISKS CAPITAL CHARGE FOR CTP			TOTAL RISK EXPOSURE AMOUNT	VaR (Memorandum item)		STRESSED VaR (Memorandum item)			INCREMENTAL DEFAULT AND MIGRATION RISK CAPITAL CHARGE		ALL PRICE RISKS CAPITAL CHARGE FOR CTP			TOTAL RISK EXPOSURE AMOUNT
			MULTIPLICATION FACTOR (mc) x AVERAGE OF PREVIOUS 60 WORKING DAYS (VaRavg)	PREVIOUS DAY (VaRt-1)	MULTIPLICATION FACTOR (ms) x AVERAGE OF PREVIOUS 60 WORKING DAYS (SVaRavg)	LATEST AVAILABLE (SVaRt-1)	12 WEEKS AVERAGE MEASURE	LAST MEASURE	FLOOR	12 WEEKS AVERAGE MEASURE	LAST MEASURE	MULTIPLICATION FACTOR (mc) x AVERAGE OF PREVIOUS 60 WORKING DAYS (VaRavg)		PREVIOUS DAY (VaRt-1)	MULTIPLICATION FACTOR (ms) x AVERAGE OF PREVIOUS 60 WORKING DAYS (SVaRavg)	LATEST AVAILABLE (SVaRt-1)	12 WEEKS AVERAGE MEASURE	LAST MEASURE	FLOOR	12 WEEKS AVERAGE MEASURE	LAST MEASURE			
(mln EUR)	As of 30/09/2022	As of 31/12/2022	As of 30/09/2022										As of 31/12/2022											
Traded Debt Instruments	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Of which: General risk	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Of which: Specific risk	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Equities	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Of which: General risk	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Of which: Specific risk	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Foreign exchange risk	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Commodities risk	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
	As of 31/03/2023	As of 30/06/2023	As of 31/03/2023										As of 30/06/2023											
Traded Debt Instruments	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Of which: General risk	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Of which: Specific risk	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Equities	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Of which: General risk	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Of which: Specific risk	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Foreign exchange risk	79	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Commodities risk	0	0	0	0	0	0						0	0	0	0							0	0	
Total	79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	

Market risk template does not include CUI positions under the particular approach for position risk in CIUs (Articles 348(1), 350 (3) c) and 364 (2) a) CRR), which instead are included in the RWA OV1 template.

2023 EU-wide Transparency Exercise

Credit Risk - Standardised Approach

DEUTSCHE APOTHEKER- UND ÄRZTEBANK EG

		Standardised Approach							
		As of 30/09/2022				As of 31/12/2022			
		Original Exposure ¹	Exposure Value ¹	Risk exposure amount	Value adjustments and provisions ³	Original Exposure ¹	Exposure Value ¹	Risk exposure amount	Value adjustments and provisions ³
(mln EUR, %)									
Consolidated data	Central governments or central banks	16,437	16,437	0		7,025	7,025	0	
	Regional governments or local authorities	2,711	2,711	0		2,712	2,712	0	
	Public sector entities	652	652	0		656	656	2	
	Multilateral Development Banks	100	100	0		28	28	0	
	International Organisations	176	176	0		174	174	0	
	Institutions	3,287	3,279	510		3,565	3,557	450	
	Corporates	643	404	381		590	377	368	
	of which: SME	60	33	26		52	24	19	
	Retail	201	134	101		198	132	99	
	of which: SME	0	0	0		0	0	0	
	Secured by mortgages on immovable property	0	0	0		0	0	0	
	of which: SME	0	0	0		0	0	0	
	Exposures in default	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Items associated with particularly high risk	0	0	0		0	0	0	
	Covered bonds	1,947	1,947	192		1,952	1,952	192	
	Claims on institutions and corporates with a ST credit assessment	0	0	0		0	0	0	
	Collective investments undertakings (CIU)	0	0	0		0	0	0	
Equity	191	191	191		191	191	191		
Other exposures	0	0	0		0	0	0		
Standardised Total ²	26,346	26,032	1,375	20	17,091	16,804	1,302	19	

⁽¹⁾ Original exposure, unlike Exposure value, is reported before taking into account any effect due to credit conversion factors or credit risk mitigation techniques (e.g. substitution effects).

⁽²⁾ Standardised Total does not include the securitisation position unlike in the results prior to the 2019 exercise.

⁽³⁾ Starting from the 2023 exercise, value adjustments and provisions for the consolidated data include general credit risk adjustments.

2023 EU-wide Transparency Exercise

Credit Risk - Standardised Approach

DEUTSCHE APOTHEKER- UND ÄRZTEBANK EG

		Standardised Approach							
		As of 31/03/2023				As of 30/06/2023			
		Original Exposure ¹	Exposure Value ¹	Risk exposure amount	Value adjustments and provisions ³	Original Exposure ¹	Exposure Value ¹	Risk exposure amount	Value adjustments and provisions ³
(mln EUR, %)									
Consolidated data	Central governments or central banks	5,212	5,212	0		5,859	5,859	0	
	Regional governments or local authorities	2,689	2,689	0		2,665	2,665	0	
	Public sector entities	918	794	79		808	677	72	
	Multilateral Development Banks	28	28	0		28	28	0	
	International Organisations	174	174	0		175	175	0	
	Institutions	3,812	3,806	527		3,114	3,102	334	
	Corporates	313	280	272		253	222	218	
	of which: SME	42	35	28		21	17	14	
	Retail	213	140	105		197	127	96	
	of which: SME	0	0	0		0	0	0	
	Secured by mortgages on immovable property	0	0	0		0	0	0	
	of which: SME	0	0	0		0	0	0	
	Exposures in default	3	1	1	3	3	0	0	3
	Items associated with particularly high risk	0	0	0		0	0	0	
	Covered bonds	1,932	1,932	193		1,990	1,990	195	
	Claims on institutions and corporates with a ST credit assessment	0	0	0		0	0	0	
	Collective investments undertakings (CIU)	0	0	0		0	0	0	
Equity	191	191	191		241	241	241		
Other exposures	0	0	0		0	0	0		
Standardised Total ²	15,486	15,246	1,368	13	15,334	15,087	1,156	18	

⁽¹⁾ Original exposure, unlike Exposure value, is reported before taking into account any effect due to credit conversion factors or credit risk mitigation techniques (e.g. substitution effects).

⁽²⁾ Standardised Total does not include the securitisation position unlike in the results prior to the 2019 exercise.

⁽³⁾ Starting from the 2023 exercise, value adjustments and provisions for the consolidated data include general credit risk adjustments.

2023 EU-wide Transparency Exercise

Credit Risk - IRB Approach

DEUTSCHE APOTHEKER- UND ÄRZTEBANK EG

		IRB Approach											
		As of 30/09/2022					As of 31/12/2022						
		Original Exposure ¹	Exposure Value ¹	Risk exposure amount	Value adjustments and provisions	Original Exposure ¹	Exposure Value ¹	Risk exposure amount	Value adjustments and provisions				
(mln EUR, %)		Of which: defaulted		Of which: defaulted		Of which: defaulted		Of which: defaulted					
Consolidated data	Central banks and central governments	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
	Institutions	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
	Corporates	7,567	60	6,040	3,451	0	36	7,451	581	6,028	3,398	0	36
	Corporates - Of Which: Specialised Lending	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Corporates - Of Which: SME	2,571	31	2,319	960	0	16	2,323	35	1,933	914	0	16
	Retail	40,988	552	41,094	7,971	385	205	40,654	565	40,771	7,822	393	205
	Retail - Secured on real estate property	14,327	120	14,327	1,652	83	16	14,239	118	14,239	1,630	82	16
	Retail - Secured on real estate property - Of Which: SME	7,340	78	7,340	641	54	12	7,596	78	7,596	688	54	12
	Retail - Secured on real estate property - Of Which: non-SME	6,987	42	6,987	1,011	29	4	6,643	40	6,643	943	28	4
	Retail - Qualifying Revolving	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Retail - Other Retail	26,661	432	26,767	6,319	301	189	26,415	447	26,532	6,192	311	189
	Retail - Other Retail - Of Which: SME	17,239	322	17,264	3,806	224	150	17,525	329	17,554	3,897	229	150
	Retail - Other Retail - Of Which: non-SME	9,422	111	9,502	2,513	78	39	8,889	117	8,978	2,295	82	39
	Equity	200	1	200	509	0		217	1	217	572	0	
	Other non credit-obligation assets				214						203		
IRB Total ²				12,146						11,996			

⁽¹⁾ Original exposure, unlike Exposure value, is reported before taking into account any effect due to credit conversion factors or credit risk mitigation techniques (e.g. substitution effects).

⁽²⁾ IRB Total does not include the Securitisation position unlike in the results prior to the 2019 exercise.

2023 EU-wide Transparency Exercise

Credit Risk - IRB Approach

DEUTSCHE APOTHEKER- UND ÄRZTEBANK EG

		IRB Approach											
		As of 31/03/2023					As of 30/06/2023						
		Original Exposure ¹	Exposure Value ¹	Risk exposure amount	Value adjustments and provisions	Of which: defaulted	Original Exposure ¹	Exposure Value ¹	Risk exposure amount	Value adjustments and provisions	Of which: defaulted		
(mln EUR, %)													
Consolidated data	Central banks and central governments	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
	Institutions	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
	Corporates	7,170	599	5,653	3,230	0	36	7,026	608	5,634	3,202	0	46
	Corporates - Of Which: Specialised Lending	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Corporates - Of Which: SME	2,219	34	1,869	930	0	16	1,634	39	1,255	656	0	15
	Retail	40,002	548	40,132	8,006	381	205	39,515	538	39,659	8,635	374	197
	Retail - Secured on real estate property	14,097	123	14,097	1,662	85	16	14,022	121	14,022	1,827	84	10
	Retail - Secured on real estate property - Of Which: SME	6,099	80	6,099	611	56	12	5,708	71	5,708	669	49	6
	Retail - Secured on real estate property - Of Which: non-SME	7,998	42	7,998	1,051	30	4	8,314	50	8,314	1,158	35	4
	Retail - Qualifying Revolving	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Retail - Other Retail	25,905	425	26,035	6,343	296	189	25,493	417	25,637	6,809	290	188
	Retail - Other Retail - Of Which: SME	13,729	299	13,755	3,336	208	150	10,928	289	10,948	2,863	201	127
	Retail - Other Retail - Of Which: non-SME	12,177	126	12,280	3,007	88	39	14,565	128	14,689	3,946	89	61
	Equity	237	1	237	623	0		237	1	237	623	0	
	Other non credit-obligation assets				172						177		
IRB Total ²				12,030						12,637			

⁽¹⁾ Original exposure, unlike Exposure value, is reported before taking into account any effect due to credit conversion factors or credit risk mitigation techniques (e.g. substitution effects).

⁽²⁾ IRB Total does not include the Securitisation position unlike in the results prior to the 2019 exercise.

